April 19, 2001

Honorable 

Page 2

Honorable Alva M. Lambert

Executive Director

State Health Planning and Development Agency

100 North Union Street, Suite 870

Montgomery, Alabama  36104

Administrative Law Judge - Education, Boards of - Conflicts of Interest

An administrative law judge who makes recommendations to the State Health Planning and Development Agency Board does not hold an office of profit under section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama.  A fair hearing officer who enters final orders in contested cases does hold an office of profit under section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama dur​ing the pendency of the contract for the particular hearing.

Dear Mr. Lambert:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the State Health Planning and Development Agency.

QUESTION


One of the administrative law judges for this agency [name omitted] also serves on a local school board in Dallas County.  I am respectfully requesting you to render an opinion with regard to section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama as it relates to this situation.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits an individual from holding more than one office of profit in this state.  ALA. CONST. art. XVII, § 280.  The Supreme Court of Alabama has defined an office of profit as an office in which the person exercises some part of the sover​eign power of the state and is entitled to compensation.  Alexander v. State, 274 Ala. 441, 150 So. 2d 204 (1963).  Having a fixed term of office is not a prerequisite to holding an office of profit, but is strongly persua​sive that the position is an office of profit.  Opinion of the Justices, 254 Ala. 158, 47 So. 2d 591 (1950).  


In the fact situation presented, a private attorney may serve in two different capacities:  as an administrative law judge or as a fair hearing officer.  In both capacities the attorney is employed on a temporary con​tract basis to hear a particular contested case or appeal and receives com​pensation from the parties in the proceedings and not from the State of Alabama.  An administrative law judge hears a contested case and pre​pares findings of fact and conclusions of law that are presented to your Board for review and a decision.  If a party wishes to appeal the decision of the Board, a fair hearing officer is appointed to hear the case and enter a final order.  ALA. CODE § 22-4-5 (1997).  This final order is review​able by a circuit court.  


It is the opinion of this Office that a person serving as an adminis​trative law judge under these facts is not exercising the sovereign power of the state because the administrative law judge makes recommendations to the Board, and the Board makes the decision in a contested case.  Accordingly, the administrative law judge does not hold an office of profit.  A person serving as a fair hearing officer is, however, exercising the sovereign power of the state because the fair hearing officer, on behalf of the Board, enters a final decision that is reviewable only by appeal to circuit court.  Even though the fair hearing officer does not have a fixed term of office and is compensated by the parties involved, it is the opinion of this Office that the fair hearing officer holds an office of profit until the contract period for the fair hearing expires.  If there is no fixed contract period, then the office of profit expires when the person per​forming these duties has done all that is required under the contract.


This Office has previously held that a member of a county board of education holds an office of profit if the board member is entitled to com​pensation.  Opinions to Honorable William D. Latham, Attorney, Town of Jemison, dated January 19, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-064 and to Honorable Ed Arnold Jr., Superintendent, Cherokee County Schools, dated January 7, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00114.  Accordingly, if a member of the Dallas County Board of Education is entitled to compensation, a member of the Board cannot also serve as a fair hearing officer for the State Health Planning and Development Agency, but may serve as an administrative law judge.

CONCLUSION


An administrative law judge who makes recommendations to the Board does not hold an office of profit under section 280 of the Constitu​tion of Alabama.  A fair hearing officer who enters final orders in con​tested cases does hold an office of profit under section 280 of the Con​stitution of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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